

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1878 OF 2015
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.9607 of 2014)

t(s) D. Sivasubramaniyan and others Appellan
nt(s) A. Karuppaih and Another Responde

Versus

O R D E R

Heard Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, learned counsel for the appellants and Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, learned counsel for the respondents.

Leave granted.

Court of against the decision rendered by the High
tion at Judicature at Madras in C.M.A. No.1977 of 2009, whereby the
nses of High Court has determined the compensa
who was a Rs.20,93,570/-, which includes medical expe
had been Rs.9,40,570/-. Be it noted, the claimants were the parents.
They had lost their twenty-one year old son,
student of fourth year of Bio-Technology and
selected by a company with an offer of Rs.2.5 lacs per annum
as package for two years and, thereafter, Rs.3 lacs per
Signature Not Verified annum, in a vehicular accident. On a claim petition be

ing
Digitally signed by
Chetan Kumar
Date: 2015.02.16
17:09:47 IST
Reason:

filed under Section 166 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, the
tribunal had awarded Rs.14,16,900/-. The High Court,

as has
SLP(C) 9607/14

Rs.20,93,570/-.

In course of hearing, the learned counsel for the parties very fairly agreed that if the amount that has been awarded by the High Court is enhanced by a further sum of Rs.15 lacs, that is, making it Rs.35,93,570/- and deposit the amount within a period of eight weeks from today, the claimants would forego the interest on the amount that has been enhanced by this Court.

In view of the aforesaid concession given, we direct that the Corporation shall deposit the amount awarded by the High Court, if not deposited, with interest within eight weeks. However, Rs.15 lacs that has been enhanced by this Court, if deposited within eight weeks shall not carry interest. But if the amount is not deposited within the stipulated time herein-above, the same shall carry 9% interest from the date of presentation of application before the tribunal.

The appeal is disposed of in the above terms. There shall be no order as to costs.

.....J.
(Dipak Misra)

.....J.
(Praffula C. Pant)

New Delhi;
February 13, 2015.

SLP(C) 9607/14

3

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.9607/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/09/2013 in CMA No. 1977/2009 passed by the High Court of Madras)

D. SIVASUBRAMANIAN & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A. KARUPPAIAH & ANR

Respondent(s)

Date : 13/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)